&
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
«<r run

IBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Detection of Genetic Substructure and Diversity in the Endemic South African
Antelope Species, Damaliscus pygargus

by

Joelle Marie van der Walt

B.S. (Kutztown University, U.S.A) 1991
M.Sc. (Hood College, U.S.A.) 1996

Ph.D. THESIS

DOCTORATE OF PHILOSOPHY

n
Molecular Evolution
in the

DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY

University of Pretoria

February 2002



&+

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Q= YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

COPYRIGHT WAIVER

I authorize the University of Pretoria to lend this thesis, or reproduction of it, in total or
part, at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly
research.



ITHI YA PR

TY OF PR

T
|

DEDICATION

to Nico

i1



ACKNOWLEDMENTS

I wish to express my gratitude to my promoter, Prof. L. H Nel for his
encouragement and guidance that has sustained me throughout this study. His
willingness to tackle a new avenue in molecular evolution and his strong interest to the
conservation of species has made this research possible. I would also like to thank Prof.
Nel for sharing his love of both photography and science with his students. [ am also
grateful to the long distance support of my co-promoter, Dr. Rus Hoelzel who has led me
through the intricacies of population genetics for over eight years. [ also appreciate his
quick replies and useful comments to my frantic questions through electronic mail. I was
inspired to pursue scientific research by Dr. William Towne over a decade ago and [ am
also indebted to him for his continual support over the years.

Deep gratitude is extended to my two families. My mother and father in America
have always heartened me to pursue my goals even when it meant moving thousands of
kilometers away from them. I wish to thank my twin sister for visiting me in South
Africa and her daily e-mail messages, which kept me going during the blue days. I am
also grateful to my South African family, the van der Walts, who have expressed
unlimited love and generosity to me from the very beginning.

I also wish to thank both my American and South African friends for being a great
support during this project. I especially like to thank the Gecko Posse for showing me
friendship and adventure in South Africa Special thanks to my dogs, Ruby and Sammy,
for keeping me company during the hours I spent typing at home.

And lastly, I am forever grateful to my husband, Nico, for his understanding, love,

patience. and support during this project.



ITEIT VAN PRETORIA
ERSITY OF PRETORIA
IBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(@

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Use and Copyright il
Dedication 11i
Acknowledgments v
Table of Contents A
List of Tables vii
List of Figures viii
List of Abbreviations ix
Abstract 1
Chapter 1: Introduction and Literature Review 2

1. Natural History of Damaliscus pygargus (Pallas, 1766) 2
Evolution of Damaliscus (Artiodactyla: Bovidae) 2
Taxonomy and Subspecies Classification 4
Description of Physical and Behavioral Traits 7

|
1

Early Genetic Studies 0

Bontebok and Blesbok Conservation 1

2. Conservation of Genetic Diversity 15

Conservation Genetics 15

Inbreeding Depression 16

Hereditary Disorders 16

Fitness traits 17

Fluctuating Asymmetry 18

Predisposition to Disease 18

Genetic Introgression 19

3. Evolutionary Units for Conservation 20

4. Measurement of Genetic Diversity and Substructure 22

5. Aims of Study 22
Hypothesis- Objectives

Chapter 2: Control Region Variation 23

Introduction 23

Materials and Methods 27

Sample Collection 27

PCR Conditions 27

SSCP Analysis 29

Purification of Gene Fragments and Sequencing Procedure 29

Data Analysis 30

Results 31

Discussion 44




#
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETO
UNIVERSITY OF PRETO

@ YUNIBESITHI YA PRETO

Chapter 3: Microsatellite Diversity
Introduction
Materials and Methods
Bovine and Ovine Primers
PCR Conditions

GeneScan Electrophoresis and Analysis

Descriptive Statistical Analysis
Clustering Analysis
Class Assignment of Individuals
Loss of Genetic Diversity
Results
Discussion

Chapter 4: MHC-DRB Evolution

Introduction

Materials and Methods
Samples and Collection Sites
PCR-SSCP of the DRB Locus
Cloning and Sequencing
Statistical and Phylogenetic Analyses
Genbank Sequences

Results

Discussion

Chapter 5: Conclusions
Synthesis of Genetic Findings
Evolutionary Units and Conservation
Inbreeding Depression
Fitness Traits
Hybrid Detection
Management Recommendations
Biodiversity in South Africa

Summary

Chapter 6: Literature Cited

Vi

49
49
53
53
53
55
56
57
58
59
59
76

34
84
90
90
90
92
92
93
94
107

113
113
113
114
115
117
119
119

121

123




#
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

LIST OF TABLES

1. Nomenclature of D. pygargus

2. a. Control region SSCP haplotypes of bontebok samples
2. b. Control region SSCP haplotypes of blesbok samples
2. ¢. Control region SSCP haplotypes of test group samples
3. Control region sequences for bontebok and blesbok

4. Alignment of control region sequences

5. Genetic distance matrix of control region sequences
6. Microsatellite primer list

7.a. Multi-locus composite genotypes for blesbok

7.b. Multi-locus composite genotypes for bontebok

7.c. Multi-locus composite genotypes for test group

8. Microsatellite allelic states

9. Microsatellite diversity indices

10. GeneClass results for reference class and test group
11.a. Bottleneck test simulations for blesbok

11.b. Bottleneck test simulations for bontebok

12. Heterozygosity values for antelope species

13.a. DRB genotypes of blesbok

13.b. DRB genotypes of bontebok

14. DRB frequencies found within in each subspecies
15. Allelic diversity values

16. Genetic matrix of DRB amino acid sequences

17. Nonsynonymous versus synonymous differences

18. Rate of substitution of cattle and other ruminants

19. Sequence parameters for phylogenetic analysis

32
33
34
36
38
39
54
61
62
63
66
68
74
76
77
80
96
97
98
99
101
103
104
105




LIST OF FIGURES

—_

Phylogeny of Alcelaphini

Geologic timeline of bovid evolution

Distribution of D. pygargus

Phenotypic differences between bontebok and blesbok
Historical distribution of bontebok

Illustration of the mammalian control region
Population numbers within provinces

SSCP analysis .

Distribution of control region haplotypes

o oee |\ oy W o= o 9

10. Minimum evolution phylogeny of control region sequences
11. Control region diversity across antelope species
12. Mismatch distribution of control region sequences
13.a. Allele frequency distribution

13.b. Allele frequency distribution

14. UPGMA-Ps phylogenetic tree

15. NJ-PS phylogenetic tree

16. UPGMA-Kf phylogenetic tree

17. NJ-Kf phylogenetic tree

18. Test animal tree (UPGMA-Ps)

19. Distribution of microsatellite alleles for all loci
20. Major histocompatibility complex

21. Three-dimensional DRB

22, Sample distribution

23. SSCP of DRB alleles

24. Amino acid alignment of DRB sequences

25. Minimum evolution tree of DRB sequences

26. Trans-species mode of evolution

viii

100
106
108



BOLA
dS

dN
ESU

LIS

MU
MYA
NJ

PBR

Ps

SSCp
TBE
UPGMA

LIST OF ABBREVIAIONS

Bovine Leucocyte Antigen
SNynonymous

nonsynonymous

Evolutionary significant unit

Kinship coefficient

Low ionic saccharose

Management unit

Million years ago

Neighbor joining

Peptide binding region

Proportion of allele shared

Single strand conformational polymorphism
Tris Borate EDTA

Unweighted pair group mean algorithm
Ultraviolet

X



P
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
@ YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ABSTRACT

The antelope (Damaliscus pygargus) is an endemic species in South Africa
belonging to the contemporary antelope tribe Alcelaphini. The species is subdivided into
two subspecies based on phenotypic differences and historic geographic isolation. This
studv has revealed strong molecular evidence of genetic structuring between
(D. p. pygargus, bontebok) and (D. p. phillipsi, blesbok) based on neutral and coding
gene markers. Examination of the control region demonstrated extreme lack of diversity
within bontebok revealing only one unique matriline, which was not found within
blesbok. Microsatellite analyses confirmed the mitochondrial data and showed strong
genetic partitioning and differences in genetic diversity for each subspecies. Allelic
diversity of the major histocompatibility class II gene DRB was investigated and found to
be extremely polymorphic in numbers of alleles, number of amino acid site changes, and
genetic distance. I suggest that the evolution of DRB diversity is governed by over-
dominant selection and/or heterosis as evidenced by the high number of non-synonymous
changes found within the peptide binding region as well as the high number of
heterozygous animals. The results of this study reflect past demographic events
experienced by each subspecies. Erosion of molecular genetic variation in bontebok is
most likely due severe reduction in population size caused by over-hunting and stochastic
events. Blesbok antelope display moderate levels of genetic diversity, which was
expected given their relatively stable demographic history. Based on the genetic findings
from this study, I recommend the retention of the subspecies designation and that each
group be managed separately. Furthermore, 1 suggest careful management of the
remaining bontebok herds in order to conserve the unique genetic diversity of these rare

antelope for future evolutionary change.






