

# Detection of Genetic Substructure and Diversity in the Endemic South African Antelope Species, *Damaliscus pygargus*

by

Joelle Marie van der Walt

B.S. (Kutztown University, U.S.A) 1991M.Sc. (Hood College, U.S.A.) 1996

Ph.D. THESIS

DOCTORATE OF PHILOSOPHY

in

Molecular Evolution

in the

DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY

University of Pretoria

February 2002

2002 - 98 - 9



## **COPYRIGHT WAIVER**

I authorize the University of Pretoria to lend this thesis, or reproduction of it, in total or part, at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research.



### DEDICATION

## to Nico

encouragement and gendance that has sustained me throughout the study. Plas willingness to make a new avenue or molecular evolution and his strong interest to the monters around appoint his made that research possible. I would also him to thank that the for sharing his leve of each photography and arrence with his student. I have also entertain to the long distance support of my cooptions for the Rus have not yet has very many formula to the student of population genetics for over right ways in the appropriate for a support of my cooptions after the population genetics for over right ways in the appropriate formula appears a facilities of the each closure at the appropriate analysis of population genetics for over right ways in the appropriate formula appears of the constitution of a facility of the formula appears of the constitution of the state of the constitution of the population of the state of the constitution of the state of the state

Doep granted as extended to any transfer of the factor of a second action of the point of a concept base always bear acids are an particularly grade even whether the control of a second action of the second action of th

support that is the project of expectable that to that the force of the series of the

patience, and suppose during the property



#### **ACKNOWLEDMENTS**

I wish to express my gratitude to my promoter, Prof. L. H. Nel for his encouragement and guidance that has sustained me throughout this study. His willingness to tackle a new avenue in molecular evolution and his strong interest to the conservation of species has made this research possible. I would also like to thank Prof. Nel for sharing his love of both photography and science with his students. I am also grateful to the long distance support of my co-promoter, Dr. Rus Hoelzel who has led me through the intricacies of population genetics for over eight years. I also appreciate his quick replies and useful comments to my frantic questions through electronic mail. I was inspired to pursue scientific research by Dr. William Towne over a decade ago and I am also indebted to him for his continual support over the years.

Deep gratitude is extended to my two families. My mother and father in America have always heartened me to pursue my goals even when it meant moving thousands of kilometers away from them. I wish to thank my twin sister for visiting me in South Africa and her daily e-mail messages, which kept me going during the blue days. I am also grateful to my South African family, the van der Walts, who have expressed unlimited love and generosity to me from the very beginning.

I also wish to thank both my American and South African friends for being a great support during this project. I especially like to thank the Gecko Posse for showing me friendship and adventure in South Africa. Special thanks to my dogs, Ruby and Sammy, for keeping me company during the hours I spent typing at home.

And lastly, I am forever grateful to my husband, Nico, for his understanding, love, patience, and support during this project.



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Use and Copyright	ii
Dedication	iii
Acknowledgments	iv
Table of Contents	V
List of Tables	vii
List of Figures	viii
List of Abbreviations	ix
Abstract	1
Chapter 1: Introduction and Literature Review	2
Managed and Mathods	2
1. Natural History of <i>Damaliscus pygargus</i> (Pallas, 1766) Evolution of <i>Damaliscus</i> (Artiodactyla: Bovidae) Taxonomy and Subspecies Classification Description of Physical and Behavioral Traits Early Genetic Studies Bontebok and Blesbok Conservation	2 2 4 7 10
Discussion	
2. Conservation of Genetic Diversity  Conservation Genetics Inbreeding Depression Hereditary Disorders Fitness traits Fluctuating Asymmetry Predisposition to Disease Genetic Introgression  3. Evolutionary Units for Conservation  4. Measurement of Genetic Diversity and Substructure  5. Aims of Study Hypothesis- Objectives  Chapter 2: Control Region Variation	15 15 16 16 17 18 18 19 20 22 22
	23
Introduction Materials and Methods Sample Collection PCR Conditions SSCP Analysis Purification of Gene Fragments and Sequencing Procedure Data Analysis Results Discussion	23 27 27 27 29 29 30 31 44



Chapter 3: Microsatellite Diversity	49
Introduction	49
Materials and Methods	53
Bovine and Ovine Primers	53
PCR Conditions	53
GeneScan Electrophoresis and Analysis	55
Descriptive Statistical Analysis	56
Clustering Analysis	57
Class Assignment of Individuals	58
Loss of Genetic Diversity	59
Results	59
Discussion	76
Chapter 4: MHC-DRB Evolution	84
Introduction	84
Materials and Methods	90
Samples and Collection Sites	90
PCR-SSCP of the DRB Locus	90
Cloning and Sequencing	92
Statistical and Phylogenetic Analyses	92
Genbank Sequences	93
Results	94
Discussion	107
Chapter 5: Conclusions	113
Synthesis of Genetic Findings	113
Evolutionary Units and Conservation	113
Inbreeding Depression	114
Fitness Traits	115
Hybrid Detection	117
Management Recommendations	119
Biodiversity in South Africa	119
Summary	
Chanter 6. Literature Cited	122



## LIST OF TABLES

1. Nomenciature of D. pygargus	8
2. a. Control region SSCP haplotypes of bontebok samples	32
2. b. Control region SSCP haplotypes of blesbok samples	33
2. c. Control region SSCP haplotypes of test group samples	34
3. Control region sequences for bontebok and blesbok	36
4. Alignment of control region sequences	38
5. Genetic distance matrix of control region sequences	39
6. Microsatellite primer list	54
7.a. Multi-locus composite genotypes for blesbok	61
7.b. Multi-locus composite genotypes for bontebok	62
7.c. Multi-locus composite genotypes for test group	63
8. Microsatellite allelic states	66
9. Microsatellite diversity indices	68
10. GeneClass results for reference class and test group	74
11.a. Bottleneck test simulations for blesbok	76
11.b. Bottleneck test simulations for bontebok	77
12. Heterozygosity values for antelope species	80
13.a. DRB genotypes of blesbok	96
13.b. DRB genotypes of bontebok	97
14. DRB frequencies found within in each subspecies	98
15. Allelic diversity values	99
16. Genetic matrix of DRB amino acid sequences	101
17. Nonsynonymous versus synonymous differences	103
18. Rate of substitution of cattle and other ruminants	104
19. Sequence parameters for phylogenetic analysis	105



# LIST OF FIGURES

1.	Phylogeny of Alcelaphini	3
2.	Geologic timeline of bovid evolution	5
3.	Distribution of D. pygargus	6
4.	Phenotypic differences between bontebok and blesbok	9
5.	Historical distribution of bontebok	12
6.	Illustration of the mammalian control region	25
7.	Population numbers within provinces	28
8.	SSCP analysis	35
9.	Distribution of control region haplotypes	37
10.	Minimum evolution phylogeny of control region sequences	40
11.	Control region diversity across antelope species	41
12.	Mismatch distribution of control region sequences	42
13.	a. Allele frequency distribution	64
13.	b. Allele frequency distribution	65
14.	UPGMA-Ps phylogenetic tree	69
15.	NJ-PS phylogenetic tree	70
16.	UPGMA-Kf phylogenetic tree	71
17.	NJ-Kf phylogenetic tree	72
18.	Test animal tree (UPGMA-Ps)	73
19.	Distribution of microsatellite alleles for all loci	75
20.	Major histocompatibility complex	85
21.	Three-dimensional DRB	86
22.	Sample distribution	91
23.	SSCP of DRB alleles	95
24.	Amino acid alignment of DRB sequences	100
25.	Minimum evolution tree of DRB sequences	106
26	Trans-species mode of evolution	108



## LIST OF ABBREVIAIONS

BOLA Bovine Leucocyte Antigen

dS snynonymous

dN nonsynonymous

ESU Evolutionary significant unit

Kf Kinship coefficient

LIS Low ionic saccharose

MU Management unit

MYA Million years ago

NJ Neighbor joining

PBR Peptide binding region

Ps Proportion of allele shared

SSCP Single strand conformational polymorphism

TBE Tris Borate EDTA

UPGMA Unweighted pair group mean algorithm

UV Ultraviolet



#### **ABSTRACT**

The antelope (Damaliscus pygargus) is an endemic species in South Africa belonging to the contemporary antelope tribe Alcelaphini. The species is subdivided into two subspecies based on phenotypic differences and historic geographic isolation. This study has revealed strong molecular evidence of genetic structuring between (D. p. pygargus, bontebok) and (D. p. phillipsi, blesbok) based on neutral and coding gene markers. Examination of the control region demonstrated extreme lack of diversity within bontebok revealing only one unique matriline, which was not found within blesbok. Microsatellite analyses confirmed the mitochondrial data and showed strong genetic partitioning and differences in genetic diversity for each subspecies. Allelic diversity of the major histocompatibility class II gene DRB was investigated and found to be extremely polymorphic in numbers of alleles, number of amino acid site changes, and genetic distance. I suggest that the evolution of DRB diversity is governed by overdominant selection and/or heterosis as evidenced by the high number of non-synonymous changes found within the peptide binding region as well as the high number of heterozygous animals. The results of this study reflect past demographic events experienced by each subspecies. Erosion of molecular genetic variation in bontebok is most likely due severe reduction in population size caused by over-hunting and stochastic Blesbok antelope display moderate levels of genetic diversity, which was expected given their relatively stable demographic history. Based on the genetic findings from this study, I recommend the retention of the subspecies designation and that each group be managed separately. Furthermore, I suggest careful management of the remaining bontebok herds in order to conserve the unique genetic diversity of these rare antelope for future evolutionary change.